effect to the acquisition of the assets underlying Crossroads and the outlay of cash paid at closing. The unaudited pro forma

condensed consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2019 gives effect to such acquisition as if
they occurred on January 1, 2019, the beginning of the earliest applicable reporting period.

The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable as of
the date of this Current Report on Form 8-K/A. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the
accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not
purport to indicate the financial condition or results of operations of the Company in future periods.

CONSOLIDATED TOMOKA LAND CO.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019

Registrant
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Crossroads  Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Perimeter
Place  Notes  Pro Forma

ASSETS
Property, Plant, and Equipment:

Income Properties, Land, Buildings, and Improvements  $ 392,841,899  $ 53,683,395  [A]  $ 67,042,397  [A]  $ 513,567,691
Other Furnishings and Equipment   733,165   —   —   733,165
Construction in Process   24,788   —   —   24,788

Total Property, Plant, and Equipment   393,599,852   53,683,395   67,042,397   514,325,644
Less, Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization   (23,008,382)   —   —   (23,008,382)

Property, Plant, and Equipment - Net   370,591,470   53,683,395   67,042,397   491,317,262
Land and Development Costs   6,732,291   —   —   6,732,291
Intangible Lease Assets - Net   49,022,178   8,744,474  [A]   10,035,716  [A]   67,802,368
Assets Held for Sale   833,167   —   —   833,167
Investment in Joint Venture   55,736,668   —   —   55,736,668
Investment in Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.   38,814,425   —   —   38,814,425
Mitigation Credits   2,322,596   —   —   2,322,596
Commercial Loan Investments   34,625,173   —   —   34,625,173
Cash and Cash Equivalents   6,474,637   1,500,000  [B]   (7,198,676) [D]   775,961
Restricted Cash   128,430,049   (60,555,851) [C]   (65,265,805) [E]   2,608,393

Other Assets   9,703,549   (1,493,991)
[B]
[C]   (2,371,072) [F]   5,838,486

Total Assets  $ 703,286,203  $ 1,878,027   $ 2,242,560   $ 707,406,790

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable  $ 1,385,739  $  —   $  —   $ 1,385,739
Accrued and Other Liabilities   5,687,192   1,358,050  [C]   995,417  [E]   8,040,659
Deferred Revenue   5,830,720   —   —   5,830,720
Intangible Lease Liabilities - Net   26,198,248   519,977  [A]   1,247,143  [A]   27,965,368
Liabilities Held for Sale   831,320   —   —   831,320
Income Taxes Payable   439,086   —   —   439,086
Deferred Income Taxes - Net   90,282,173   —   —   90,282,173
Long-term Debt   287,218,303   —   —   287,218,303

Total Liabilities  $ 417,872,781  $ 1,878,027   $ 2,242,560   $ 421,993,368

Shareholders' Equity:

Consolidated-Tomoka Land Co. Shareholders' Equity:
Common Stock – 25,000,000 shares authorized; $1 par value,
6,076,813 shares issued and 4,770,454 shares outstanding at
December 31, 2019   6,017,218   —   —   6,017,218
Treasury Stock – 1,306,359 shares at December 31, 2019   (73,440,714)   —   —   (73,440,714)

Additional Paid-In Capital   26,689,795   —   —   26,689,795
Retained Earnings   326,073,199   —   —   326,073,199
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   73,924   —   —   73,924

Total Shareholders' Equity   285,413,422   —   —   285,413,422
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $ 703,286,203  $ 1,878,027   $ 2,242,560   $ 707,406,790

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED TOMOKA LAND CO.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Registrant
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Crossroads  Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Perimeter
Place  Notes Pro Forma

Revenues

Income Properties  $ 41,955,414  $ 6,166,065
[A]
[B]  $ 7,230,408

[A]
[C]  $ 55,351,887

Management Services   304,553   —   —   304,553
Commercial Loan Investments   1,829,015   —   —   1,829,015
Real Estate Operations   852,264   —   —   852,264

Total Revenues   44,941,246   6,166,065   7,230,408   58,337,719
Direct Cost of Revenues

Income Properties   (7,000,001)   (2,005,751) [A]   (2,673,578) [A]   (11,679,330)
Real Estate Operations   (104,666)   —   —   (104,666)

Total Direct Cost of Revenues   (7,104,667)  (2,005,751)   (2,673,578)   (11,783,996)
General and Administrative Expenses   (9,818,075)   —   —   (9,818,075)
Depreciation and Amortization   (15,797,278)  (2,684,562) [B]   (2,725,134) [C]   (21,206,974)

Total Operating Expenses   (32,720,020)  (4,690,313)   (5,398,712)   (42,809,045)
Gain on Disposition of Assets   21,977,465   —   —   21,977,465

Total Operating Income   34,198,691   1,475,752   1,831,696   37,506,139
Investment Income   344,843   —   —   344,843
Interest Expense   (12,466,062)   —   —   (12,466,062)
Income from Continuing Operations Before Income
Tax Expense   22,077,472   1,475,752   1,831,696   25,384,920
Income Tax Expense from Continuing Operations   (5,472,178)   (366,680)   (455,122)   (6,293,980)

Income from Continuing Operations  $ 16,605,294  $ 1,109,072   $ 1,376,574   $ 19,090,940

Per Share Information:
Basic:
Income from Continuing Operations  $ 3.32  $ 0.22   $ 0.28   $ 3.79
Diluted:
Income from Continuing Operations  $ 3.32  $ 0.22   $ 0.28   $ 3.82

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding   4,991,656   4,991,656   4,991,656   4,991,656
Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding   4,998,043   4,998,043   4,998,043   4,998,043

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED TOMOKA LAND CO.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Perimeter Place Acquisition. On February 21, 2020, Consolidated-Tomoka Land Co. (the “Company”), through certain of its
wholly-owned subsidiaries, completed the acquisition of an approximately 269,000 square foot multi-tenant commercial